COUNCIL AGENDA

Monday, April 7, 2025- 7:00 pm
Waynesville Municipal Building, 1400 Lytle Road

l. Roll Call
Il. Pledge of Allegiance
Il Mayor (for purposes of acknowledgments)

V. Disposition of Minutes of Previous Meetings
Council, March 17, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.

V. Public Recognition/Visitor's Comments (A five-minute per person time limit will be allowed
for each speaker unless more time is requested and approved by a majority of the council)

VI. Old Business

VII. Reports
e Standing Council Committees
a) Finance Committee
b) Public Works Committee
c) Special Committees
Village Manager's Report
Police Report
Finance Director's Report
Law Directors Report

VIIl.  New Business:



Legislation:

Reading of Ordinances and Resolutions:

First Reading of Ordinances and Resolutions:

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-009
AUTHORIZING A HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN FOR VILLAGE EMPLOYEES AND

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Second Reading of Ordinances and Resolutions:

None

Tabled:
IX. Executive Session

X. Adjournment
Next Regular Courci! Meeting.

April 21, 2025 at 7:00 pm

Upcormming Meetings and Events:

MOMS Committee, April 7, 2025 @ 5:00 p.m.
Public Works Committee, April 7, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m.
Finance Meeting, April 21, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m.




g% AFT Village of Waynesville

Council Meeting Minutes
March 17, 2025 at 7:00 pm

Present: Mr. Lyle Anthony
Mr. Brian Blankenship
Mr. Chris Colvin
Mr. Zack Gallagher
Mayor Earl Isaacs
Mr. Troy Lauffer
Mrs. Connie Miller

Village Staff Present: Jeffery Forbes, Law Director; Gary Copeland, Village Manager and
Director of Public Safety; Jamie Morley, Finance Director and Clerk of Council

CLERK’S NOTE- This is a summary of the Village Council Meeting held on Monday, March
17, 2025,

C““““CC““‘CCC(C“CC““““GCCC““““““““CC““““““““CC““CC““““CG“f.(CC““““““““““““““““““““““““6

Mayor Isaacs called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Roll Call — 7 present

Mayor Acknowledgements

Mayor Isaacs said the OPWC Franklin Road Phase II project is underway and looking forward
to getting it finished and moving onto Fourth Street.

B I I I I I T T I I 1311333111111 T T 2 AT A T A A LA 1119 (1111111111151 111133131513

Disposition of Previous Minutes

Mr. Blankenship motioned to approve the minutes of the March 3, 2025, meeting as amended by
changing “full-time” to “part-time” and adding “for 24-hour coverage”, and Mr. Lauffer
seconded the motion.

Motion — Blankenship

Second — Lauffer
Roll Call — 7 yeas

‘““(C“““““GC“““““CC“CC““CG““““CC““““““““““““““““CC““““““““CCCCC(CC“I’-CCC“““““““““‘C““““C

Public Recognition/Visitor’s Comments

None

B I I B B B BT I I I3 LA AT T T4 I I3 1331111114



Old Business

None

T T A A M A I I A T A I I T I IR T R A A A A1 A T A A A A A A A A T A 1T X

Reports '

Finance

The Finance Committee met this evening and was joined by Mr. Hough from Wade Insurance,
who made recommendations for employee health insurance renewals. The Committee also
reviewed the reports provided by the Finance Director, and everything appears to be in order.
The next meeting will be April 21st at 6:00 p.m. ‘

Public Works Report

Public Works will meet

on April 7th, 2025, at 6 p.m. to discuss the Village’s infrastructure and

projects. The public is encouraged to attend to learn more about the Village’s ongoing and

future projects.

Special Committee Report

A MOMS meeting has been scheduled for April 7 at 5:00 PM to discuss planting new trees on
Main Street. The Committee will also be reengaging on the plans for Main Street.

Village Manager Report

ODOT put out bids for the paving for the Route 42 and North Street
traffic light project. Barrett Paving had the lowest bid, but it was 7%
higher than budgeted. ODOT District 8 has a Safety Program and will
cover the increased cost for the paving. So far, the Village has
received $128K from the County Vehicle Tax money to cover the
Village’s $250 contribution to the project.

On March 7th, Chief Copeland met with Mr. Forbes and Mr. Elliott to
discuss the issue with the description of Fourth Street near Friend’s
Church. They are working with the County Map Room to correct the
description and prevent any future problems.

SmithCorp is continuing to get Phase II done. They should be
working on Lytle by the end of the week. They will be at this
intersection for a couple of weeks to connect to the system and add a
few new valves.

The Village received $808 from the surplus of scrap metal.

Chief Copeland is working with the EPA to get Well 10 approved.
They require a 300-foot radius easement. This goes slightly into the




Harvest Baptist Church property. There will be an ordinance at the
next meeting to accept the easement. The EPA is requiring an
easement, a 5-foot building surrounding the wellhead, payment of fees,
and quarterly PFAS testing in order to approve Well 10.

- The 2016 Ford Taurus has been placed on the auction site
Govdeals.com.

- There were several electrical upgrades done to the Wellness Center.
Luckily, Officer Walker is a certified electrician and was able to do the
work.

- Chief Copeland informed Council of the unfortunate passing of
Mickey Reese, the former owner of McDonald's. He was a strong
supporter of the police.

- The Village joined the PFAS class action lawsuit and should be
receiving funding from 3M.

Police Report

- The February Calls for Service, Mayor’s Court end-of-month, and
code enforcement reports have been provided for review. Chief
Copeland stated that Officer Denlinger has been instructed to mandate
that the owner of the Hammel House begin repairs after the fire.
Otherwise, they will be cited for code violations.

- Chief Copeland stated he has applied for the Ohio Law Enforcement
Bulletproof Vest Program grant to pay 75% of the replacement
bulletproof vests for the officers.

- Mayor Isaacs swore in the new Reserve Officer Shawn Hershner,
Officer Hershner has worked with the Warren County Drug Task
Force and is active military duty.

- Council President Pro Tempore Colvin swore in new Reserve Officer
Ted Bruner. Officer Bruner retired from the Darke County Sheriff’s
Department.

Mrs. Miller asked Chief Copeland if there was anything further that could be done about the
trash situation on Fourth Street. He replied that the individual needs to give the individuals a
little more time to take care of their trash. He stated that one time the individual placed trash on
their doorstop to take to the dumpster, waiting for the rain to stop. A complaint was made before
the rain stopped; the trash had only been on the porch for a few hours.

Mr. Gallagher asked for clarification on the issues with the property lines and County records
concerning Fourth Street. Mr. Forbes responded that part of Fourth Street, adjacent to High
Street, is paved and a public right-of-way. However, the map room has it shown as a private
parcel when it is clearly a right-of-way. Mr. Forbes believes this occurred when the Friends'
properties were divided, and this section was inadvertently recorded as private. He has reached
out to the Map Room and the Prosecutor’s Office to collaborate with them on having this
recorded properly. Mr. Forbes stated that in the 1950s, this portion was shown as a road and
right-of-way, but sometime over the years, this was lost.




Financial Director Report

- February reports have been provided for review.

- The RITA Subpoena program netted $65,282.

- Ms. Morley will be attending the Local Government Services
Conference in Columbus on March 26-28.

- There will be an ordinance at the next Council meeting for the renewal
of the employees’ health insurance.

Law Report

- Mr. Forbes stated his office is watching several pieces of legislation.
Many are still in committee and are almost always modified. A couple
worth mentioning:

- HB 28, which would strip a municipality of its authority to place a
replacement levy on the ballot.

- HB 56 proposes a bunch of changes to the legalization of marijuana
laws. However, this does not affect the Village. This would involve
the communities that permitted dispensaries within their cooperation,
with the understanding that they would receive revenue from the taxes.
However, this proposal suggests that all the taxes be reinvested in the
State budget.

- 3B 86 would close the loophole on the sale of intoxicating hemp
products. This is the synthetic stuff that can be purchased at gas
stations. This would prohibit anyone from selling these products
except for authorized sellers.

- SB 104 would preempt local communities from enacting regulations
on short-term rentals.

- HB 113 is proposing changes to the annexation law, giving the County
Commissioners the ability to say no to annexation.

Mr. Gallagher asked if home rule could be applied to any of these proposed pieces of legislation.
Mr. Forbes responded that home rule could never be applied to any marijuana laws, as these are
laws set at the state level. He added that the bill concerning short-term rentals will be interesting
because it does not apply to all jurisdictions, so home rule could possibly be enacted. Mr. Forbes
also elaborated on the annexation process, stating that 15-20 years ago, the law was changed to
allow expedited annexation. If a municipality and a township agree to the annexation and meet a
checklist, the County Commissioners could not deny it. Mr. Colvin asked if there would be any
recourse if the annexation is denied. Mr. Forbes answered that it would depend on the final
language of the legislation and if it outlines an appeals process. Mr. Colvin asked if the OML
(Ohio Municipal League) is involved. Mr. Forbes stated they are very involved and suggested
Council subscribe to their weekly legislative update.

B I N I I I I N T 1 I I A A 11 T 3 I 3133311111313 T I {11 I 11 11 11 I T I 1 I 3131113




New Business

None

6CG(C“““CCC(“““C(“CC((“““““CC(C““(C“CGGC““CC“““(C(C““6(((“““““CCCC““““““(6“““““““““““ [11131311113131113

Legislation

None

Second Reading of Ordinances and Resolutions

Ordinance No. 2025-007
An Ordinance Authorizing the Transfer of Money from the General Fund (1 000) to the Police
Levy Fund (2901) and from the Federal Grant Fund (2501) to the Water Capital Fund (5701)

Mr. Gallagher moved to adopt Ordinance No. 2025-007, and Mrs. Miller seconded the motion.
Motion — Gallagher
Second — Miller

Roll Call — 7 yeas

B A T T I I A I T T T T I A A A A A A A A A A A A A A T T [313117131111111143413

Executive Session

None

All were in favor of adjourning at 7:46 p.m.

Date:

Jamie Morley, Clerk of Council




Council Report

April 7, 2025

Chief Copeland

Manager

[ am providing an update on the SR42 traffic signal project, WAR-42-20.23. A letter from
EMH&T, the project engineer, is included for your review. Additionally, you will see the
change order that I discussed at the last council meeting. The change did not affect the
Village's required contribution to the project. I submitted a request to the County
Commissioners for $128,215.00 from County Vehicle Tax funds as an installment to meet
the Village's contribution requirement for the project. We received the full amount on
March 14th. T have submitted an additional CVT invoice request to the county for a
second installment of $91,388.45 to be used for the project. The second installment is
pending approval by the County Commissioners. I have a pre-construction meeting
scheduled for April 16th at 1 pm, and the project is set to begin in May.

On March 20th, I met with Jay Smith (SmithCorp) and Jake Bertke (Choice One
Engineering) to discuss potential traffic issues at the intersection of Franklin Road and
Lytle during the installation of new valves. I posted a public notice on the Village
webpage and Facebook. Additionally, I contacted the schools to request that they notify
student’s parents and adjust bus routes. A copy of the notice has been included.




e T have submitted the required Village information to participate in the class-action AFFF
(Aqueous Film Forming Foam) litigation. This lawsuit is against firefighting foam that
contains polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), a defective product that has contaminated
various water systems throughout the country. The major manufacturers involved are 3M
and DuPont. We are submitting test results and flow rates to determine if the Village
qualifies for any compensation. We have not detected any PFAS in the wells currently in
operation. Well 10, which is not yet operational, has shown minimal results and has
decreased as it has been flushed. The claim number is attached to this report, and I will
keep you updated as information becomes available.

* Asweare in the wet season, we decided to paint the Police Department before mowing
begins. The walls had their original colors from over 20 years ago and needed a facelift.
The Maintenance Department has done a great job, and the facility looks much better.

e Piqua Utility Department prepared its annual comparison of water, sewer, and combined
costs for 60 neighboring jurisdictions. This refers to the 2025 calendar year, indicating
that the village falls at the lower end in all three areas. Copies of the rates are included.



e We ordered a new plate compactor as part of our capital improvements for the Water and
Maintenance Department. We use this for water and street repairs.

e  On March 24th, Mayor Isaacs and I attended the ribbon cutting ceremony for
Clearcreek's newest fire station. Springboro Mayor John Agenbroad and Clearcreek Fire
Chief Agenbroad are depicted in the photos below.

e [have attached a flyer for the Suicide Loss Survivor Support Group for your review. This
group is designed for individuals coping with the loss of a loved one or someone very
significant in their lives. It provides a non-judgmental and confidential environment to
help people navigate these difficult times. I encourage you to share this information with
anyone who may find it helpful. The date, time, and location are included in the flyer.

e A Merchants on Main Street (MOMS) committee meeting is scheduled for Monday, April
7th at 5:00 p.m. at the Village Government Center to discuss the trees on Main Street.



e Mayor Isaacs and I attended the Chamber of Commerce ribbon-cutting ceremony on
Friday, April 4, at noon at the Lewis Community Mercantile, located at 180-182 S. Main
Street, Waynesville, Ohio. This shop offers a variety of items, including jewelry, clothing,
snacks, and drinks. They provide an atmosphere for relaxation, shopping, or socializing
with others. Some of the specialty drinks they offer include old-fashioned cream soda,
smoothies, and build-your-own options.

Police

e The March dispatched calls for service have been provided for your review. Please do not
hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

e [have also attached the Mayor’s Court report for March. Feel free to contact Ashley or me
with any questions

e Sgt. Denlinger has provided a March code enforcement report for your review. Don't hesitate
to contact the sergeant or me with any questions, concerns, or recommendations for adding
properties to the list.

e The 2016 Ford Taurus Police Car (mileage: 111,164) was declared surplus by Ordinance
#25-008. The cruiser was listed for sale on GovDeals and sold for $3,900.00.



e The Ohio Law Enforcement Bulletproof Vest grant, funded by the Ohio State Attorney
General, for which I applied, has been awarded to the Village. We received an email on
March 27" stating that the Village Police Department was awarded $ 11,337.23 to replace
officer’s bulletproof vests. The total cost to replace the officer’s vests is $15,116.31. This
grant covers 75% of the vest replacement price, with the Village providing a 25% match.
This leaves the remaining balance of $3,779.08 to be covered by the Village.

e Kathy and Sonya from First Baptist Church of Milford delivered special printed Law
Enforcement Bibles along with cookies for the officers. This gesture was highly appreciated.




EM{HsT

Engineers, Surveyors, Planners, Scientists

April 1, 2025

Mr. Gary Copeland
Village Manager

Village of Waynesville
1400 Lytle Road
Waynesville, Ohio 45068

Re: WAR- US 42-20.23 (PID 118273)
Letter of Notification of SFHA Exemption

Dear Mr. Copeland,

The Ohio Department of Transportation project WAR- US 42-20.23 (PID 118273) is located within
a Special Flood Hazard Area Zone A in your community.

The proposed project proposes to improve safety at the intersection of U.S. Route 42 (US-42) and
Corwin Avenue /North Street, in the Village of Waynesville, Warren County, Ohio. The project will
include the installation of a new traffic signal at the intersection with full radar detection, intersection
lighting, ADA curb ramps, and the realignment of the northbound and southbound left turn lanes on
US-42.

As a courtesy, we are informing you of this project. The above described work is considered
maintenance that does not change the alignment, grade, or hydraulic capacity of the existing
structure. Because of this, the project is exempt from the normal permit process required for work
encroaching on a SFHA. No further correspondence will be forthcoming.

If you need additional information please contact Mark Rahall at mrahall@emht.com or by phone
at 614-775-4612.

Respectfully,

Mark Rahall, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures: 1

Copies: ODOT

5500 New Albany Road, Columbus, OH 43054 « Phone 614.775.4500 ¢ Fax é14.775.4800

emht.com



Change Order Contacts for ODOT Projects with Local Funds

pip: WAR118273

Alt Ip; 250136
c-R-s: WAR US 4220.23

Pre-construction Meeting Date:

In accordance with ODOT’s Manual of Procedures, the ODOT Project Engineer will discuss with an Agent
of the LPA any change order impacting the local agency funding and prO\}ide written notice via electronic
mail that details the proposed change order.to the agent. ODOT requires written acknowledgment of
the receipt of this written notice from the LPA’s Agent. The Agent must have the authority to obligate

agency funds for change orders,

Project Change Order Contacts

ODOT Project Engineer: Ryan Oeder
e PE phone: 513-594-5507

e  PE Email: ryan.oeder@dot.ohio.gov

Local Agency: The Village of Waynesville

LPA Agent: Gary Copeland

e Agent title: Village Manager
s Agent Phone: 513-897-8010
e Agentemail: gcopeland@waynesville-ohio.org

* AgentAddress: 409 Lytle Road, Waynesville, Ohio 45068

LPA Funding SACs:
PC1 SAC: 4HJ7  split: Safety HSIP-F 90% = $1,161,000.00
pct sac: 4BG7 Split:  Local Funds Match-O 10% = $129,000.00

PC SAC: Split:
PC SAC: Split:
Comments:

Part Code 1 Local Funds Match will pay first 10% at $129,000.00 and Federal Safety Funds will pay 90%
$1,161,000.00 of the remainder of part code 1.

H:\Construction\Locally Sponsored-ODOT let




DOCUMENT:ALSO:CONTAINS HEAT-SENSITIVE INK.TOUCH:HERE ED IMAGE 'DISAPPEARS WITH HEAT.“ -

Warren County, Lebanon, OH 45036 PAGE: 1 OF 1 CHECK NUMBER: 01354489

03/05/2025 WAYNE CVT 3/25  |CVT-383 VILLAGE OF WAYNE ENG,INVWAYNECVT3/25 1 $128,215.00 |
‘ 23001543 ' | '

- |Voucher #; 295758 o B TN
GL#:22293500 - 5731 e . $128,215.00]




Public Notice

I am providing a public notice about a traffic detour that will begin on
Friday, March 21, and continue through April 11. Weather permitting,
this will be a three-week project at the intersection of Lytle Road
(Dayton Road) and Franklin Road. We apologize in advance; however,
this project is necessary. From 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday, the intersection will be reduced to one lane and controlled by
flaggers. At times, vehicles traveling on Old 73 will be detoured via
Adamsmoor and Camp Creek. There will be significant infrastructure
work done at that intersection, so we appreciate your cooperation and
understanding.

Sincerely,

Chief Copeland




30 PEo)

S0 1043u3D Ul 340 S3WI 1D DIIDIS SSIMIBYI0 553U FI0N

1580D 4ing JadwyIausi3 €202

NOILYIWYO4NI LNIWAVd —
SINIWND0Q

SNOILYDINNWWOD 1Y

SS3YO0Ud 3AVS

WYCd WIVTD SAIIN 1VIDIdS

Wd Skl §202//1/£0 Yo SU0NIpUGY % Stiia] 8y} paidaidp pupjado) Aivg

"aulf 13fgns ayy u Juawded a1epdn) 444y, asn aseajd ‘speep wawked aepdn o1 1sanbal e ssasoud Apuanya
w— Y04 WIVTD LINGNS ANY NOIS 9 NOILDIS
djay o) ‘WO WEsIUGSTIIEb@IIoAUNS 18 |lews Aq Ja1sepy [eads ay) jo 1440 3y} 1e1u0d asea|d ‘onewsoyu) wawded oA ajepdn o1 pasu o suopsanb Aue aaey noA 1}

"panss) aie spuswifed a1043q panbai s uogesyuaA siy) *syusWRsINgsIq [eBIG 1A panugnS S11NS3Y¥ 1S3L ANV SIDUYNOS YILYM §-F SNOILDIS

uofieuLIoll H)Y Y3 WU0d 03 sAep -/ Ixeu sy} ulyym Buljied sq [jim Wes] JURIUN0IY puny a1y Jo annejussaldal i *uoissiwigns anok 1oy nok yueyy
AYYINIAINS 3DYNOS YILYM € NOILDIS

‘slie1ap uaLuAed 1nok PaLILIGNS A|InySs300NS 3KeY NOA NOILYWYO4NI SMd ONIAJITYAD Z NOILDIS

suondp jusweq NOILYWYO4NI AINYOLLY +'L NOILD3S
NOILYWYOINI LINSMYT SMd €L NOILD3S
NOILYWYO4NI LOVINOD SMd T'L NOILD3S
NOILYINYOANI TVHINID SMd L'l NOILD3IS

NOILYZIYO931VD WIV1D

" puepdoy kg - T SNOILONYLSNI
A9 Nd 00:7 5202/01/20 :parepdn 1seq V/N 1wl meq ZL0Z0£8HO :(SIMAS) ai Smd L
:Ainug parenossy SMd 2BejjiA 3)jInsaukepm sweN spmd 8LES00 :al wiepd L === —

‘O 45v8 ONY 0JAL

inobo  Biooiyo-ajjinsaukem@ puejpdorh sounosay  suoday — sUBWRdUNOUUY ~ uonensuIWpY

sjuawapas waysAs Jajep jqnd - (££82 1QIN) uonebnr Aupiqer] spnpoud 444y




“Planen fallww tha inctriirtinne halew 10 banin thae claime menesce far tha

Success!
Your submission was recelved

Registration Confirmation Number: 504142

Please be on the lookout for an email from the "PWS Settlement Claims
Administrator" at notice@pnclassaction.com with the email subject containing the

- words "AFFF Settlement Portal". We recommend adding the email address,

notice@pnclassaction.com, to your contacts to avoid emails from the Office of the
Claims Administrator from going into your spam/junk folder. We will continue to
email you from the notice@pnclassaction.com email account.

Thank you for your submission. Please note that this is the first step in the Claims
process; you have not yet submitted a Claims Form and there is no guarantee of
payment at this time. You will receive an email with the Baseline Testing
information outlined below. Once your information has been reviewed, you will
also receive a notification via email at the contact email address that you provided
which includes information on how to continue with submission of your Claims
Form(s).

The next step in the Claims process is for each Settlement Class Member
(Public Water System, or "PWS") to perform "Baseline Testing" - that is,

~ Settlement Class Members must test every Water Source (groundwater well or

surface water system) they own for PFAS. Baseline Testing is different from what
the EPA requires for UCMR 5. Under UCMR 5, a Public Water System is required to
test for PFAS only at the entry points to its distribution system, but Baseline Testing
requires Settlement Class Members to test every Water Source.

By performing Baseline Testing to determine which Water Sources have current
PFAS detections, each Settlement Class Member will be able to submit Claims
Forms, have its Water Sources scored, and - upon confirmation of eligibility -
receive Allocated Awards based on those scores.

Below is important information regarding how Settlement Class Members will be
categorized as Phase One or Phase Two Settlement Class Members and additional
details related to Baseline Testing requirements which are hecessary to complete
the claims process. Please read this information carefully.

SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBER CATEGORIZATION




Minster

Union

Enon

Springfield
Bellbrook (GC SWR)
Clermont County
Oxford
Bellefontaine
Xenia
Middletown

New Bremen
Butler County
Fairfield
Fairborn
Loveland
Harrison

Warren Co

Lakengren Water Autharity

New Lebanon
Hamilton

EETE————— $69.00

$107.78
$110.70
$112.50

$115.70

$121.14

$123.00

$124.19

$124.47

$125.55

$128.55

$129.23

$129.68

$130.29

$131.19

$132.36

$82.50 2025
1 - ANNUAL RATE SURVEY
$102.75

WATER COST

Rates are based on 22,500 galions or
3,000 cubic feet of water in a three
month period. Rates quoted are those
in effect as of
March 1, 2025

HIGH: $ 401.46
LOW: $ 69.00
AVERAGE: $ 163.22
MEDIAN: $ 156.22

WATER INCREASE OF 3.5%
FROM 2024 AVERAGE RATES

Waynesville
Clark County

$132.62

$133.74 70 WATER JURISDICTIONS

Troy

$134.17

Washington Court House

$134.62 RED BAR INCREASE : 32

Greene County
Cedarville (GC)

$130.97 BLUE BAR RATE SAME: 23

Beavercreek( GC)

$139.97
GREEN BAR RATE DECREASED: 5

$139.97

Dayton

$145.18

Englewood

$147.05

Huber Heights
Lewisburg

$147.63

Prepared by:

Franklin

$151.80

$152.48

Mason
West Alexandria

$152.78

$153.69

PIQUA

Oakwood
Eaton

$155. e
Wy Utilities Department

$157.33

Springboro
West Carrollton

$160.56

$161.06

Carlisle

$162.00

Lebanon
Farmersville

$165.27

$167.63

Trenton
Riverside (MC)

$170.13

$171.66

Northridge District (MC)
Moraine District (MC)

$171.66

Kettering (MC)

$171.66

Drexel District (MC)

$171.66

Clayton (MC)

$171.66

$171.66

Centerville (MC)
Germantown

$171.66

Indian Hill

$174.27

Urbana

$178.50

Greenville

Brookville

$178.95
$180.30

$183.36

Tipp City
Milford

$183.74

Trotwood

$184.10

$190.64

Covington
Miami County/Troy

$204.00

Monroe

$208.74

$214.43

Miamisburg

$218.40

Sidney

$218.44

Jefferson Regional Water
Miami County/Tipp City

$225.00

$229.95

Wilmington
New Carlisle

$232.95

West Milton

$235.35

Vandalia

$244.29

Piqua

$258.96

Yellow Springs

$287.49

$0.00 $50.00

$100.00 $150.00 $200.00 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00

$401.46
$400.00

$450.00



Huber Heights eSS EEam— $74.55
Monroe $89.19
Butler County $89.19
Minster SR $00.75 2025
Tipp City $102.42
Clermont County $111.15 AN N UAL RATE S U RVEY
Englewood $111.41 SEWER COST
Dayton $114.84
Beligforitainia $115.50 Rates are based on 22,500 gallons or 3,000
West Garoiltor. ———— $115.53 cubic feet of water in a thrt_ee month period.
Waynesville . $124143 Rates quoted are those in effect as of
March 1, 2025
Warren Co s $124.13
Brookville 1 127,75 HIGH: $314.28
Union 1 e 12840 LOW: $74.55
Milford =R $132.08 AVERAGE: $173.59
Oxford $138.06 MEDIAN: $168.26
Trenton S $ 130,35 SEWER INCHEASE OF 30950k
e Wale;’i'ii::s;'z s m v T T s e G e :ijzjé FROM 2024 AVERAGE RATES
Fairbom $143.55 68 JURISDICTIONS
Wilmington S $144.81
Troy  EEE $146.66 RED BAR INCREASE: 34
New Bremen $147.00 BLUE BAR RATE SAME: 25
Fairfield e e P S S S 514837 GREEN BAR RATE DECREASED: 9
Covington o $149.19
Lebanon S $153,00 Prepared by:
Trotwood $154.25
Xenia e e S S iR. $154.67
Lewisburg $157.80
Mason et $158.21 !
NetLabenon  — o Utilities Department
Clark County $167.10

Greene County
Cedarville (GC)
Bellbrook (GC SWR)

T N S e S B S e e S S P ImEiizs. $168.26
T R e S e A W AT $168.26
B e e e e e e N I AR s $168.26

Beavercreek( GC) e e e T e T S . $168,26
Greenville $172.74
Carlisle T ———— $173.25
Sidney R e S e T A L PO b SR S I U S LA S $177.40
Middletown $187.68

Riverside (MC) $190.50
Northridge District (MC) $190.50
Moraine District (MC) $190.50
Kettering (MC) $190.50
Drexel District (MC) e A e e e T e T S e VB ares $190.50
Clayton (MC) $190.50
Centerville (MC) $190.50

Farmersville

Eaton

Franklin

New Carlisle

Hamilton

Washington Court House
West Milton

Oakwood

Springfield

Miami County/Tipp City
Vandalia

Germantown
Miamisburg

Indian Hill

Harrison

Piqua

Loveland

Miami County/Troy
Yellow Springs

West Alexandria

$0.00

S e P e SR RIS s §192.17

$194.19

$196.13

$196.88

IS $201.90

$204.62

- $208.71

$211.77

$218.49

e e e S T o S T A s A e e e 4t $228.99

$234.21

B $241.56

$246.43

$255.48

$260.48

$263.85

$264.05

$100.00

$150.00

$200.00 $250.00 $300.00



Minster EEEREENTEEESEEETENNNE  $159.75
Union ST $210.90
Butler County I EESRSESERSEE  $213.38
Clermont County NSRRI $218.93
Huber Heights EEESERITITEEEEEEAEE 5222 18
Bellefontaine  EEEEEETEEEEEEIRE  $225.00
Oxford TR $248.76
Enon O $251.10
Warren Co IS $253.81
Waynesville SR $256.75
Englewood SRR $258.46
Dayton EEEETEIEEEESEEIEE  $260.02
Fairborn N S $269,10
New Bremen S $270.00
Xenia  EESE R $270.32
Bellbrook (GC SWR) |1 $271.01
Fairfield N $272.84
Lakengren Water Authority 5 $273.60
West Carrollton | ] $276.59
Troy e $260.83
Tipp City S $266.16

2025
ANNUAL RATE SURVEY
COMBINED
WATER & SEWER COSTS

HIGH: $ 710.19
LOW: $ 159.75
AVERAGE: $ 337.75
MEDIAN: $ 318.75

COMBINED COSTS HAD AN
INCREASE OF 3.37%
FROM 2024 RATES

70 JURIDICTIONS
WITH BOTH WATER AND SEWER

RED BAR INCREASE: 46
BLUE BAR RATE SAME: 18
GREEN BAR RATE DECREASE: 6

New Lebanon S 528982 Prepared by:
Clark County S $300.54
Monroe S $303.67 PIO l | A
Springboro N $303.92 )
Beavercreek( GC) S $305.23 Utilities Department
Cedarville (GC) S $308,23
Greene County  H R $308.23
Middletown IS R P $308.02
Trenlon K S S R R $300,48
Lewisburg S $300.60
Mason B A S S IS $310,99
Broakville B S R P TSI $311.11

Milford | $316.18
Lebanon S R $318.27
Springfield B T T e s S e S v o $319.23
Hamilton B P T e D AP A P e s S e Teary) $334.26
Carlisle B T i P O e g S TS T Sy $335.25
‘Washington Court House |5 ) $339.24
Urbana S s e e S I T P Ty $342.48
Tiotwood e S S R R e W AT U BE  $344.89
Franklin B e N e L e S P A i R $348.61
Eaton D T e e T e S R e U e $351.52
Gl e S S S G SRR $353 04
Covington T e e L e e e R S T T $353.19

Farmersville
Centerville (MC)
Clayton (MC)

Drexel District (MC)
Kettering (MC)

Moraine District (MC)
Northridge District (MC)
Riverside (MC)
Oakwood

e T AR e R T O SR RN $359.80
S T SR T T R S T S R A $362.16
R e R e N P e T e S P T R AT NI $362.16
R e R R T L i BT TSNy 5362.16
T e S S e T S S T PRI $362.16
T e e A T P R T S R L ST AT Ed $362.16
T A e e S S A B O] $362.16
e e B R e e I S E N e $362.16
e R N P R e O P e T R e PGP NI $367.02

Wilrminggton 1 S S $377.76
Harris on P e e N IS $369.71
Loveland I e S T S S e O RSN $302.60
Sidney B e R S e e O R N $395.84
Germantown T e P e P ST §415.83
New Carlisle R S L e e e e P e S N iR $432.23
Indian Hill - B e e e A I R T P e B e $433.96
West Milton B e A e R P NI $453.00
Miami County/Tipp City | SN $155.04
Miamis b urg S R S S T s S e Ve ST IR 564,83
West Alexandria P e S e R S S RIS aBaenl  $467.97
Jefterson Regional Water | $471.43
i oy T 1oy P R S T P S S el 5190 20
Vandalia R T S e o S o e S VSIS, $493.17
P B S P R N e T Mo e 551,24
Vel Springs B e B A T A e e Ee s ST $710.19

$0.00 $100.00 $200.00 $300.00 $400.00 $500.00 $600.00 $700.00 $800.00



Suicide LOSS Survivor
Support Group

You Are Not Alone.

If you are struggling with grief; isolation, or feelings of
confusion, we invite you to join our Suicide LOSS Survivor
Support Group — a safe, compassionate space for those who
have experienced the loss of a loved one to suicide.

WHAT WE OFFER:

« asupportive, understanding community of people who
share your grief.

- guided discussions focused on healing, coping, and
understanding your emotions.

- resources to help you navigate this difficult journey,
including coping strategies, mental health support, and
local resources.

- anon-judgmental, confidential environment where you
can speak freely about your experiences and feelings.

WHEN AND WHERE:
» 10 Consecutive Week group sessions for 90 minutes per
session
o Tuesday’s from 6:30pm-8pm
o (Beginning May 20", 2025)
« Address: 1160 E. Main Street Lebanon, Ohio 45036

HOW TO JOIN: to register or learn more, please contact
Courtney Carrier at contact@hopefulhorizonsc.com.
We are here to support you.

e

Mental Health ! .
Recovaty Setvices ll()[)L([}.lll orizons



CALLS FOR SERVICE

From Date: 03/01/2025 12:00:00am
To Date: 03/31/2025 11:59:59pm

s

angup en
Alarm

Animal Complaint
Burglary
Business Check
Citizen Assist
Criminal Warrant
Directed Patrol-
Disorderly Conduct/Intox Subj.
Domestic Violence

Escort

Extra Patrol

Fire Call

Follow Up Investigation -

Hit Confirmation

Intoxicated Driver

Juvenile Complaint

Lock Out

Medical

Mental Disorder

Notification Only

Open Door/Window

Parking Complaint

Phone Call

Protection Order Violation
Recovered Property

Road Hazard/Disabled Vehicle
Shots Fired

Special Detail

Suspicious Cir/Per/Veh - Past
Suspicious Circumstances
Suspicious Person
Suspicious Vehicle

Theft - Past

Traffic Crash

Traffic Crash - Unk. Injuries
Traffic Crash w/ Injuries
Traffic Offense

Traffic Stop

Vacation House Check

Well Being Check

FEN
N

w
¢)
AN, NOROr, A O a1 O

w

~ O
NOONOPNNMNN-2OMNMNMNMN_2OI20_2 =2 ONND -G

TOTAL 744




WAYNESVILLE MAYOR'S COURT

Monthly Mayor's Court Report

Report Date : 04/01/2025

Cash Flow for March 2025 Report Time : 08:42:33
Current Period Year-To-Date  Last Year-to-Date
City Revenue From:
Court Costs
COMPUTER FUND $531.00 $1,224.00 $1,323.00
LOCAL COSTS $2,299.00 $5,320.00 $5,663.40
Additiona] Costs $39.00 $78.00 $39.00
Fines
Overpayment / Adjustment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
City Revenue From Fines $6,387.30 $14,387.90 $16,821.00
Fees '
Fees $320.00 $495.00 $595.75
Miscellaneous/Other
Miscellaneous/Other $0.00 $-132.56 $0.00
Bond Forfeits
Bond Forfeits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Miscellaneous/Other p ~
Bond Administration Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total to City: $9,576.30 $21,372.34 $24,442.,15
State Revenue From:
Court Costs
VICTIMS OF CRIME $527.00 $1,202.00 $1,319.00
DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND $1§6.00 $448.00 $500.50
INDIGENT DEFENSE SUPPORT FUND $1,470.00 $3,370.00 $3,775.00
Fees :
Fees $0,00 $0.00 $30.00
Total to State: $2,193.00 $5,020.00 $5,624.50
Other Revenue From:
Court Costs .
INDIGENT DRIVER ALC TREATMENT FUND $84.00 $192.0b $214.50
Restitution
Restitution $0.00 $155.00 $0.00
Total to Other: $84,00 $347.00 $214.50
TOTAL REVENUE * $11,853.30 $26,739.34 $30,281.15
*Includes credit card receipts of $4,481.00 $10,261.00 $8,626.00

END OF REPORT

councll




2202/21/0) aAey [im pue Jaumo Aiadoid yim ayods ‘pauinial 1aner]
¢c0c/Le/6 93l] pes(Q IS UIBIN S €/2(2202/92/6
¢c0c/L2/6 SPSa/\ 1981)s JBA0 S88. | IS PIYL S £02|2202/92/6
2c0c/Lel6 buipis IS UlBN N £02(2202/92/6
spaap\ ybiH ‘ebeloig
¢c0c/Lel6 JoopinQ *Aledoud s,JoqyBlau Jono Sa81 ‘SaWe.l MOPUIL IS UlBIN S v/2(2202/92/6
2¢02/0¢/6 Ryos IS UIBIA N 201]2202/61/6
SISRNY 1yos
ccoz/BlLiL 'sda)S Ju014 "BDIYBA JOJO JUN 'SSBIS) Ul Bupjieg 1S YHON 26S{220z/81/L
¢coe/6liL panouwlal spesu s} UMop InD Py ulpueld 628|2202/.2/9
2coz/eL/9 buipig IS PIIYL N £8)2202/9/9
¢c0c/EL/9 sainjonys A10ssadoy ¢y 3d SN N §5(2202/9/9
SPa8 A ‘SesiWald Uo ysiggny
pue ss|dlysA pajgesiq unp jo ebeliois ‘ebeqlen
10 ysiggny JO UONeINWNIDY ‘Seweld 1000 PUE MOPUIAL
cecoc/LLy ‘abeulelq pue Sj00Y ‘S|[EAN JOBIXT ‘SesiWeld JO J0LBIXg 1S YHON ¢2/2|2202/v/v
cecoe/LLiy abelo}s 10opIno 1S UbIH 891[zzoz/v v
2202/10/S0 Siiedal 1o} sajewnss bumab uo BUBIOAN
ccoc/LLiy S3s|wald Jo JoLe)x3 IS PIUL S GL[2202/viv
ccoc/LLiy sseub ul payJed jeog ia sliIa M 6€|220eiviy
¢cOoc/LLy S8siwald JO Jous)X3 ‘suoisus)xe bueyianp 1S PIIYL N L¥|2202/v/v
__|2z0z/82/8 ysnig ‘sbegles 4o ysiggny JO UONENNGDY ] 1S UBIN N 0Z1|2202/82/E
¢c0eleele 8begie9 10 ysiqgny JO UOHEINWNDDY ‘ebelolg J0opino 4d spiemp3 Gez|2zoz/Le/e
unp jo
ccoejeel/e uone|NWNooY ‘abel0}g J00pINQ ‘S3OIYSA JOJO unp id splempd 29z|2c0z/Lz/e
pajuied juolq
S||e\ JOBIXT ‘sasiwald JO JouslXg
¢c0c/ve/oL ¢coclivle ‘skemaALIq PUE SY[eMapIS "ebeUleI] PUE $j00y 1S uewdeyd 665[zz0z/z/2
Lcoc/9L/LL S8[21Yys/\ 010\ Yunp ‘sbelo}g JoopinQ 1a uoyshoy 6/5[1z0z/SL/LL
suoisuaix3 Bueysenp
1202/S/01 ‘sesiwald Jo JoLa)xg ‘spesp) ‘ebeulelq pue sj00y IS YLON /2L |1202/¥/0L
2202/20/S0 payels usaq aAey siledas sieaddy
2202/61/S 10} pa|npayosal bujousjusg pue esig
2202/12/v0 Jol pajnpayas buiousiuss pue es|q
€¢0¢/91/20 Uo auly pig o) pa|Npayos |el}-ald
abeques 1o ysiggny
10 |esodsiq ‘ebeqies 1o ysiggny JO UORBNWNIDY
‘Saliel{ 100Qg pPUB MOPUIAA ‘SPJEND pUE S|IBIpUEH
‘sajuoojeg pue saydlod ‘syoa( ‘skemlielg
‘abeulelq puUE sjooy ‘sesiwalg 10 Jols)xg
‘Saslwald Uo ysiggny pue sapIyaA pajqesiq
unr jo abelojs seimonng A10sssody ‘ebelo)g
120c/8L/0L 120¢/z/6 1202/0¢/8 1202/S/01 JoopinQ ‘Bunjied ‘uoieyues ‘suopednoog swoH IS UIBIA N +92]1202/0€/8
abeuleiq pue sjooy
‘ysnug ‘y0s Bumoy ‘sewelq 100Q pue SMOPUIN
Lcoc/Le/9 ‘SpJeoq ¥o9p buoy ‘suoisuslxg BueyisnQ IS PAIYL N €0L[1202/L2/9
"PBUWSPUOD SPas
S|[B/\\ JOIISIXT ‘SasiWwald JO 10X
L202/se/s ‘SAemaALIQ PUE SY[emapiS ‘BBEUIEIJ PUE SO0y 1S uewdeyd 665[1202/21/S
PaAjos3Y uoneyn 921JON pug 92110N IS aulipeag (ay0) uonejoin Ssalppy dleq

juswiaoioyuy spos




¥202/\ 2l ¥202/\2ly veoe/iely  |veoziieiy | ssel9 ybiH 2y 1M SN N 61-L1[¥202/02/%
¥202/62/y %202/ LIy ¥202/S L1y sa.njonuig A10ssso0y 2y I SN N s¢|$202/0¢/E
#202/08/1 ¥202/62/1 [¥202/08/L }oau)s uo payled Jsjies| 1d p_w 0oy 2901 [+202/62/L
£202/8L/2L ¥202/62/2 SJOOp ‘smopulm ‘Buipis JJos ‘sinodsumop ‘sieRng 1S PIIYL S 88|€z0z/8L/eL
£20z/02/2L €202/8L/zL  |cz0z/6L/g) D : }9943s Uo payjied Jsjies] 1@ alepuiqoy £96|€z0z/81/21L
£202/9L/z1L £202/9L/Z) £202/9L/Z) apIsjno ysel | 1S U N 29L[ezoz/aLizL
£202/1/2) £202//2/LL £20Z/82/L1 apisjno sebplyy ‘sieysdwinp Ul jou syonoy sjuswiedy 1S Uiy|ezoz/Le/L L
£202/52/11 £202/02/L1 £20z/22/LL yseJ} Jayjo pue apisjno 19]10 | 1S U N 261 [€202/02/1 1
£202/S2/L) £202/0Z/11 £202/L2/L1 8pISING yono 1S Y N 291 [€202/02/L L
¥202/22/L) £202/0Z/1) £202/22/LL 8pISNo 8A0lS 1S U N 2/1[ez0z/0z/L L
£20Z/LE/0L £202/v2/0L £202/82/01 sseis ybiH 1S uewdey jueseA|€z0z/cz/0L
£202/SL/0L £202/92/6 £20Z/05/6 PaAOWaI pue UMOP JND SpPaau Yduelq aa1) usyoig 1S YIS N L2L[gz0z/S2/6
£202/S/0) £202/92/6  |£202/0</6 Spaa\/ssels ybiH P 8BAT L¥6|€202/S2/6
€202/52/8 £202/12/8 £202/52/8 Spas/ssels ybiH 1S UIlBIN S 6/2-G/2|€202/12/8
£202/52/8 £202/12/8 £202/52/8 M[EMapIS Buibueysno saysng IS ulei\ S §62[€202/1L2/8
£202/./8 £202/vL/8 PeAOWSJ pUE UMOP JND SPS8U YdUeIq 831} Usyolg IS U4 N 20L[€202/2/8
£202/21/8 4 £202/L/8 £20Z/vL/8 [emapIs bulbueysAo pswuwil) pasu saa1]/saysng Py 8pAT ov L L|€202/L/8
[ : €202/L18  [ezoz/wL/g % i _ psawuwij paau sayshg Py 8pA7 €521 [€202/2/8
£202/61/8 £202/./8 €202/vL/8 asnoy uo us||ej 88l | 1S Ul N £6€[€20z/2/8
£202/61/8 RS €202/L/8  |ez0z/Le/8 M[emapis Buibueyiano seau] | IS PAIYL S G6[€Z02/2/8
£202/1/8 £202/L/8 Auadoud Bujuiofpe ojuo bumolb saysng 1a alepuiqoy //9[€z0z/1€/L
£202/82/9 £202/82/9 3 j s8a1] umolbiang 1S U S €5[€202/61/9
£202/82/9 £202/82/9 S9a1] UMaIBIBAQ 1g uoysaid 66/|€202/61/9
£202/8/S £202/L/S £202/8/S SpPaaM YBIH ‘ssel ybiH ‘Juswaaed ui spas 1S YyoIny) 162[€202/L/S
£202/S/S £202/1/S £202/8/S yaiod uo ssa.pe|\ ‘yoiod uo 1akiq/iaysepn 1S yuno4 N L2|€202/L/S
£202/5/S €202/L/S  |€202/5/S ssel9 ybiy pY uojAed og/|ezoz/L/s
£202/5/S £202/1/S £202/5/S ssels (b 1S ule\ N £6€[€202/1L/S
£202/S/S €202/L/S £202/5/S K ssel9 ybiH 1S Ul N /g¥[€zZ0z/L/S
£202/5/S €20z/L/S  |ezoz/s/s ssel ybiy IS ulelN N g/¢[€20z/L/S
£202/S/S €20zZ/LIS  |czoz/sis sseln ybiH Py ulpueld 96¢[€z0z/1/S
£202/0¢/y £202/08/y z ssel9 ybiH Zv I SN N 61-GL|€202/08/
£202/0S/v £20Z/¥ely £202/62/v pieA ul payed Jedwe) ‘ebel0)S 100pINO 1S Y N 80L[czoz/vem
£202/0S/Y £202/vely  [£202/08/y 3I01Yys/ JOJO Yunp IS ulelN N /Le[e202/v2ly_
apew ssalboid
£202/SL/9 £202/72/y €202/8/S | — — seysng 'ysel] 'ebeio}g 100pIno 1S UBIH 069[c20z/vely
apew ssaibold
£202/SL/9 BE0Z/ve /7 [DE0Z/S/CH e 5 ssysng ‘ysel| ‘sbelo}s J10opIN0 IS UbIH 0€9[€202/v2/y
payels sey buipis
z20z/SL/LL zzozivlizh Auadoud Bujuiofpe ojuo Bumolb saysng ia alepuiqoy £/9[zzoz/wL/LL
apew ssalbold
2202/52/01 220Z/LILL _SP99\ Hunl Jo UOHENWNIOY ‘SbEIv}S 100pIN0 1S UBIH 0§9|2202/72/01
Speuw sjuswaAoidw|
2202/LL/01L z20z/Le/LL Sbeulelq pue S}00y ‘s|[ep) 1018l 1S PIIYL N SSz2[zzoz/ZL/0L
Z202/LL/01L zz0Z/L/L1L Munr Jo uoje|NWNIoY ‘ebelols 100pIno 1S U N 641{2202/L1/01
2202/S/2lL Um«cmhm UOISUaIXa .wUmE mmmhmogn_
2202/81/01 2z0z/Le/olL BulpiS "speam 1S U N /S1{2202/21/01
[lewa BIA O/H YIM joeju0d ‘Buiids ul aseasalp 1o}
3 P9X408Y92 Jsiyogie e sAeY ||IM INq 8Ale S| 881} SAes O/H
£202/18/L j %20zT/L2/6 S R e = 9al] peaq pY uIpueld 6£612202/92/6
paAowsal

juswiaslojuy apon




5202/6/2 5202/6/2 $202/6/2 ysey} ‘ebelo}g Joopino 1S U N 061]5202/6/2
5202/6/2 5202/6/2 5202/6/2 ysea| 1S Ui N Z9L[5202/6/2
5202/6/2 5002/6/2 5202/6/2 ysey ‘ebeIo}s Joopino IS Ui N 091(5202/6/2
G20z/e/T §202/8/2 520z/¢/T ~__ 1e94is ui payued ssjiel | 1S Ui N 801|S202/E/2
520z/elg G202/8/ 6202/8/2 }934)s ul payJed Jsjiel )] i@ uoysald 6£5(5202/€/2
6202/1¢/L G202/22/L  |G20T/LE/L T b ; — obeubis uT suinel S 96(5202/22/1L
G20zZ/GL/L G20Z/LE/L ) 1SS YN L2]|5202/SL/L
[G202/SLIL GZ0Z/EL/) G202/EL/1L apISINQ ysel| 1S Uiy N 091(5Z02/EL/L
ape|\ juswaoiduwl|
¥202/6/Z1 unf’§0 "Wnooe ‘abelo)s J00pINO ‘SBIYSA yunp 1S Ule N $92|¥202/v2/1 L
$202/LiZ) v202/%2/1 1 ¥202/1L/21 i _unfjo"wrose "ohelo}s J00pIng id uoysald €29[+20e/vz/L L
B[0IYsA V_C:_. .wmm;ouw Joopino J_CJ.:O uoiejnwwnoe
#202/LLILL ‘abeulep pue sj00J ‘s|[em JoLia)xa ‘siswald JO JolaIXg 1S UBN N 0ZL[¥202/L/1L
¥202/S/L L %202/S/L L ~—___sbe pauidxs ‘Buiied sWnisr0 1S UBIH Z/G[v20c/el )
#202/8/1 1 ¥202/S/L L ¥202/8/1 ) ssel9 YbiH e8] pesq IS UbIH 2/S|vz0z/e/L L
¥202/82/0L ¥20Z/LL/LL MEMBPIS 1a slepuiqoy 50/ [+202/82/01
¥202/¥2/6  |v20z/8z/6 9a1) peap dn ny 1S YbIH 2/S|v20z/ce/6
¥202/82/6 ¥202/+2/6 %202/82/6 : SEE 1S PIE N L2|v20z/ce/6
#202/0€/8 ¥202/92/3 ¥202/0€/8 Spa9 IS UlelN N 01 [+202/92/8
%202/0€/8 ¥202/92/8 ¥202/0¢/8 Spes IS ule S /€1[¥202/92/8
%202/0€/8 %202/92/8 #202/0€/8 SEEM 1S uleN S s81L|v20z/9z/8
%202/Z1/8 ¥202/2}/8 ¥202/21/8 SpISIN0 yseu| 1S Ui N 291 [¥20z/2L/8
%202/6/8 +202/5/8 ¥202/6/8 Spaa\/ssel YbiH PY aBAT L¥6|1202/S/8
¥202/LL/8 ¥202/S/8 ¥202/LL/8 saysnq ‘spaspp 1S yuno4 N 8vL|¥20z/S/8
#202/6/3 $202/G/8 ¥202/6/8 ssel9 ybiy 1S PaYL S 961 [vz0z/a/8
%202/S/8 ¥202/82/. ¥202/z2/. ¥202/S/8 SY[emapiS 1S YbIH v12[vz0z/zz/L
¥202/82/. ¥202/£2/. %202/82/. bupiled swiano HuN(Jo “WNooe ‘8BEI0}S 100pINO 1g uoyshoy |6/[v202/22/L
¥202/2/8 #202/0€/. ¥202/v2/9 ¥202/82/9 z ssel) ybiy g Joowswepy juesep|yzoz/ve/9
%202/62/9 ¥202/¥2/9 ¥202/9/. YemapiS 1q uojshoy ¥15|v202/+2/9
¥202/62/9 ¥202/¥/9 ¥202/2/8 ssal] peaqQ 1S PI€ S 0/]|¥202/€/9
¥202/62/9 ¥202/¥2/9 +202/€/9 %202/2/9 S 1S PIg N Lz|v20z/e/9
¥202/¥2/9 ¥202/£/9 %202/L/9 SEE 1S PIE N €¢[+202/€/9
¥202/LE/S $202/0Z/S ¥202/¥2/S 7 : 9381} UMOIBIBAQ 99eI| Auoyuy G1Z1[+202/02/S
¥20Z/E LIS %202/ LIS ¥202/E /S 198.4)s uo payJed Jsjiel| lg esoy sy LeeL|vzoz/el/s
¥202/9/S %202/9/S %202/9/S b }9a4)s uo payled Jsjiel | 1a slepuiqoy £95[vz0z/9/S
¥202/.2/S ¥202/9/S %202/0L/S saysng ‘ysel| ‘abelo}s JoopinQ ‘sseis ybiy 1S YBIH 059 +202/9/5
¥202/.2/S ¥202/9/S ¥202/0L/S $eysng 'Usel] 'ebelos 100pINQ ‘sselo YPIH 1S W4BIH 0€9|¥20z/9/5
%202//2/S ¥202/9/S #202/0L/S : 8belo}g JoopInQ ‘sseis UbiH 1S utlei\ N #8[vz0z/9/S
¥202/%2/9 ¥202/L/S ¥202/0L/S Sa4njonus A10ssedoy 1S Ule N 0/£]¥202/9/S
¥202/02/S ¥202/L/S ¥202/0L/S | B A ; ~ ssel9 ybiy 1S UbIH £/5|vz0z/9/S
¥20Z/SL/S ¥202/L/S %202/01/S ssel9 ybiH[ uT suIMel S §9($202/9/S
¥202/9/S ¥202/9/S |p202/0L/S ~ JooQ wio)s usyoug] Zv 3 sn N 61|¥z20z/9/S
¥202/02/S ¥202/L/S ¥202/01/S ssel9 ybiy g Joowswepy juedep|v20z/9/S
¥202/¥/S v20z/osly  |veoz/Eis abelo)s Joopino| 1d spiemp3 6¢|v202/62/1
¥202/v/S ¥20Z/08/y ¥202/E/S ssel9 ybiy Aep epaId v/01|v20z/62/y
202/v/S $Z0Z/0E/ ¥202/S/S ; ~ sseig ybiH 1S PAIYL S 96L|vzoz/ez/v
¥202/v/S ¥202/62/7 ¥202/8/S 8pISjno yonoH 1S YBIH 059|v20z/62/v
%202/9/S i v20zg/iely |v20z/wis : Remanug u7 suinei S 96[v20z/Leiy
v202/1zly  [vzozitew ¥202/\2/v #202/L2/v ssei9 ybiH ; 1S U N 091 |¥202/02/v |

juswavlosug apoo




palo
SjuswaAoldw|
5 T ek e 70 PR U@,_mem
G202/91/8 Gz0Z/91/8 820z/LLIE yselr| NABPUOUY £6+G[5202/9L/E
G202/l )LIE S202/S/e G202Z/LLIE SisawaJd JO JOLBIX® ‘S||EM JOLISIXS JO0Y IS uleiN S LzL|S20z/E/e
G202/ve/e §202/v3/2 §202/vZ/T P ysel| 1S U N 291|S202/v2/2
$202/01/2 5 G202/6/2 _[sz0z/0Lie Jeysdwinp Aq ysei| IS U N #61 - 091|5202/6/2
§202/9L/2 __|szoz/6/2 5202/9L/2 $300|q Bupied jo sbeiols Joopino 1S YBIH $£2(5202/6/C
5202/£2/2 i j 5202/6/2 520z/e2/e abelo}g JoopInQ ‘yYsel ISUBN S LzlL|szoz/ere
§202/6/2 0 __|szoz/6/2 5202/6/2 ysey ‘sbeio}s jooping|[ 1S U N 261[5202/6/2 |

juswiaaliojug apoH



DAVE YOST

OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

2023-2024 Ohio Law Enforcement Body Armor Program Award
Acceptance

This award acceptance contains the terms and conditions of the 2024-2025 Ohio Law
Enforcement Body Armor Program award received by your agency. The Chief or Sheriff

must review and sign this document prior to submission.

Award payments cannot be processed until a signed award acceptance has been received.

AWARD ACCEPTANCE AND REQUESTS FOR DISBURSEMENT ARE DUE BY
September 30, 2025

Ohio Attorney General’s Office

@ 30 East Broad St, 17t Floor @ Columbus, Ohio 43215  PHONE: (614) 466-4166 ®
Email: OhiocLEBodyArmor@OhioAttornevyGeneral. gov




¢ The Chief or Sheriff must sign the following Award Acceptance and comply with the terms and conditions listed below.

e Award payments cannot be disbursed before this signed Award Acceptance has been submitted.

e Please contact Attorney General’s Office via e-mail at Ohiol EBodyArmotr@OhioAttornevGeneral.oov with any questions
regarding the Ohio Law Enforcement Body Armor Program.

Please send the completed form to OhioLEBodyvArmor@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

AWARD ACCEPTANCE AND REQUESTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT ARE DUE BY
September 30, 2025

AGENCY INFORMATION

Recipient Organization: Waynesville Police Department Award Amount: $11,337.23

Award Period End Date: September 30, 2025

The Recipient Otganization agtees as follows:

I Funding Purpose and Recapture of Funds. In accordance with the terms hereof, the Recipient Organization (the
“Recipient”) agtees to receive certain award funds under the Ohio Law Enforcement Body Armor Program (the “Funds”) for
a75% reimbursement of the purchase price of bulletproof vests purchased pursuant to the Ohio Law Enforcement Body Armor
Program. The Recipient agrees that it will be liable to repay any Funds spent in a manner inconsistent with this Agreement or
the stated purpose as determined by the Ohio Attorney General (the “Attorney General”). This Award Acceptance may only
be modified in a writing signed by the Attorney General and the Recipient.

I1. Limitations on Use of Funds. Funds received under the Ohio Law Enforcement Body Armor Program will not be
used for any political campaign or governmental lobbying in a partisan manner. Purchases of bulletproof vests must have been
made during the Award Period as stated above in order to be reimbursed.

111 Disbursement of Funds. Direct payments will be made by Electronic Funds Transfers to Recipients that have
submitted an Authorization Agreement for Direct Deposit of EFT Payments form to the Attorney General. Otherwise, payment
will be made by check from the Office of Budget and Management. For all awards, the Funds will be disbursed upon receipt
from the Recipient of this signed Award Acceptance and a completed Request for Payment Form including all necessary
documentation of the purchase, and upon Attorney General approval. In order to be reimbursed, all required documentation
must be submitted by September 30, 2025 via e-mail to Ohiol.LEBodyArmor@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov. Disbursements are
contingent upon the timely submission and approval of all required documentation (which may include, but is not limited to,
original invoices and receipts). No payments will be made after November 30, 2025.

V. Liability. Recipient agrees that the Attorney General and the Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation are not
responsible for the operation of the bulletproof vests purchased pursuant to this program. In the event of an injury or
occupational disease arising from the implementation of the program, the Recipient and the employee’s sole and exclusive
remedy shall be pursuant to the workers’ compensation laws of the approptiate jurisdiction.

V. Ethics/Conlflict of Interest. The Recipient, by signature on this Award Acceptance, certifies that it has reviewed
and understands the Ohio ethics and conflict of interest laws, and will take no action inconsistent with those laws.

VI Non-Discrimination. Pursuant to R.C. 125.111 and the Attorney General’s policy, Recipient agrees that Recipient
and any person acting on behalf of Recipient shall not discriminate, by reason of race, colot, religion, sex, sexual orientation,
age, disability, military status, national origin, or ancestry against any citizen of this state in the employment of any person
qualified and available to perform the work described herein. Recipient further agrees that Recipient and any person acting on
behalf of Recipient shall not, in any manner, discriminate against, intimidate, or retaliate against any employee hired for the
performance of work described herein on account of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability, military status,
national origin, or ancestry.



VIL.  Campaign Contribution Limits. The Recipient hereby certifies that neither Recipient not any of Recipient’s
pattnets, officers, directors or shareholdets, if any, nor the spouses of any such person, have made contributions in excess of
the limitations specified in R.C. 3517.13.

VUL Compliance with Law. The Recipient, in expending the Funds, agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state

and local laws, tules, tegulations and ordinances.

IX Authotity to Bind Patties. The person signing this Award Acceptance on behalf of Recipient is legally authorized
to obligate the Recipient.

X. Certification of Funds. It is exptessly understood and agreed by Recipient that none of the rights, duties, and
obligations described hetein shall be binding until all relevant statutory ptovisions of the Ohio Revised Code, including, but not
limited to, R.C. 126.07, have been complied with, and until such time as all necessary funds are available ot encumbered and,
when required, such expenditure of funds is approved by the Controlling Board of the State of Ohio, or in the event that grant
funds are used, until such time that the Attorney General gives Recipient written notice that such funds have been made available
to the Attotney General by the Attorney General’s funding soutce.

XL Reporting Requirement. Recipient shall submit one teport one (1) year after the putchase of the vests describing
the utilization of the vests and the outcome received from the expenditure of the Funds. The teport shall be completed online
to provide data on the utilization of the vests and workers’ compensation claims of injury related to shooting incidents over a
petiod of twelve (12) months following the purchase of the vests. Additional data elements include reporting the number of
hours wotked by law enfotcement officers utilizing the vests over a petiod of twelve (12) months. The tepott shall be completed
through the Ohio Buteau of Wotkers’ Compensation Ohio Law Enforcement Body Armor Program web page. This report
shall be submitted within ninety (90) calendar days following the one yeat anniversaty of the puschase of the vests. If the report
is not filed, or if the report is not completely filled out, the Recipient shall be liable to tepay the full amount of the Funds
received.

XL Time of Performance. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Award Acceptance shall expire when the obligations
set forth herein are complete.

By my signature on behalf of the Recipient, I agtee to fully comply with the tetms and conditions of this Award
Acceptance and the Ohio Law Enfotcement Body Armor Program and to use all Funds solely for the purtposes
intended. I furthet understand I may be subject to civil, ctiminal and/ ot administrative penalties as the tesult of any
false, fictitious and misleading ot fraudulent statements made and/or if the Funds ate not used, ot ate misused,
misapplied, ot misappropriated in any way and/ot are used for putchases and/or setvices not associated with the
approved application submitted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Recipient has caused this Award Acceptance to be executed by its authorized officers.

_OHIO LAW ENFORCEMENT BODY ARMOR PROGRAM AWARD RECIPIENT -

Award Amount: $11,337.23

Chief/Sheriff Printed Name: Title:

Chief/Sheriff Signature: Date:




Finance Director Report
April 7, 2025
Jamie Morley

> Representative Adam Mathews is scheduled to attend the May 5%
Council meeting. I have attached a copy of House Bill 28. The Ohio
House passed House Bill 28, legislation sponsored by Rep. Adam
Mathews (R-Lebanon) and Rep. Thomas Hall (R-Butler County) that
would eliminate the authority to levy replacement property tax levies. It
will now be considered by the Ohio Senate.

> Iam asking Council to make a motion to allow me to put the Village’s
AES bills on autopay. The Village has 19 accounts with AES. There
have been a couple of issues with receiving invoices in a timely manner
and the mailed checks being received on time. This is preventable
through autopay, and unfortunately, with the mail becoming more
unpredictable, I feel it is necessary.

> T have also included a copy of the notice to legislative authorities on
objections to the renewal of a retail liquor permit. These are set to be
renewed on June 1. If there are no objections, Council does not have
to do anything.

> Ihave enrolled in a free Fiscal Officer Utility Bootcamp on May 7%
sponsored by the Ohio Water Development Authority. This is a full-
day, free seminar designed to help fiscal officers create a financial pro
forma, which will aid in budgeting, setting rates, and strategic planning.

> I am also attaching RITA’s GASB (Government Accounting Standards
Board) for 2024. This will be retained for audit to review.

> It's that time of year again to start thinking about the 2026 budget.

Thank You,

Jamie Morley
Finance Director/Clerk of Council




ORDINANCE NO. 2025-009

AUTHORIZING A HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN FOR VILLAGE
EMPLOYEES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Waynesville has always desired that all regular
full-time employees be covered by medical insurance; and

WHEREAS, Council further desires to authorize health insurance for the period beginning
May 1, 2025 and ending April 30, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Council of the Village of

Waynesville, members elected thereto concurring that:

Section 1. That the Council for the Village of Waynesville hereby authorizes and approves
the health insurance plan set for in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference,
for the period beginning May 1, 2025 and ending April 30, 2026.

Section 2. That the Village Manager is further authorized to execute any and all documents
necessary for the administration of this program.

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to make any and all payments
as required by the plan.

Section 4. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for
the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall be effective
immediately upon its adoption. The reason for said declaration of emergency is the need to adopt
the health insurance plan before the expiration of the existing plan.

Adopted this day of , 2025,

Attest;

Clerk of Council Mayor

4474625.1




NA

Group Name: VILLAGE OF WAYNESVILLE

Quote 1D: 16749944 Eff Date: 05/01/25 to 05/01

) CURRENT PLANS
AFA CPOSI 5000 100/ 25000.100/0,35/75
00 100/S0CY V23 | 3/10/50/80/20% u $373.18 | $824.88 | $726.17 :51,113.57 | $8,159.92
Pt | cpost - - - #2113 +159. 2,951.97 | $3,813.86 | $1,292.41 | $101.68 | NA
ID: 30016296 250/40% up to 500 w {5 {0) {1) {5} an | »3 ’
$8,159.52
- RENEWING PLANS
,v\ $5000,100/0,35/75
AFA CPOSH 5000 100/50 CY V24 | 3/10/50/80/20% up to $547.25 |$1,240.20 | $1,088.76 | $1,683.06 | $12,240.31
. 240, ,0B8. ,B83. 4L 1 3 91 50.00
| D: 30018720 250/40% up to 500 POs I (5) ) 0 ) 1) |$518028 ) $6135.57 | $863.55 | $6091 | 5
$12,240.31

/26 Proposal Generated On: 02/187202507:47 “Pg# 6~



